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OVERVIEW

Prolotherapy describes a procedure intended for healing and strengthening ligaments and tendons by injecting
an agent that induces inflammation and stimulates endogenous repair mechanisms. Prolotherapy may also be
referred to as proliferant injection, prolo, joint sclerotherapy, regenerative injection therapy, growth factor
stimulation injection, or nonsurgical tendon, ligament, and joint reconstruction.

MEDICAL CRITERIA
Not applicable

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Not applicable

POLICY STATEMENT

Medicare Advantage Plans

Prolotherapy is not covered as a treatment of musculoskeletal pain as the evidence is insufficient to determine
that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

Commercial Products
Prolotherapy is not covered as a treatment of musculoskeletal pain as the evidence is insufficient to determine
that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

COVERAGE
Benefits may vary between groups and contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of
Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for applicable not medically necessary/not covered benefits/coverage.

BACKGROUND

The goal of prolotherapy is to promote tissue repair or growth by prompting release of growth factors, such as
cytokines, or by increasing the effectiveness of existing circulating growth factors. The mechanism of action is
not well-understood but may involve local itritation and/or cell lysis. Agents used with prolotherapy have
included zinc sulfate, psyllium seed oil, combinations of dextrose; glycerin; and phenol, or dextrose alone, often
combined with a local anesthetic. Polidocanol and sodium morrhuate, vascular sclerosants, have also been used
to sclerose areas of high intratendinous blood flow associated with tendinopathies. Prolotherapy typically
involves multiple injections per session conducted over a series of treatment sessions.

A similar approach involves the injection of autologous platelet-rich plasma (PRP), which contains a high
concentration of platelet-derived growth factors.

For individuals who have musculoskeletal pain (eg, chronic neck, back pain), osteoarthritic pain, or
tendinopathies of the upper or lower limbs who receive prolotherapy, the evidence includes small randomized
trials with inconsistent results. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, functional outcomes, and quality of life.
The strongest evidence evaluates the use of prolotherapy for the treatment of osteoarthritis, but the clinical
significance of the therapeutic results is uncertain. The evidence is insufficient to determine that the
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technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome. Therefore, prolotherapy is considered not
medically necessary.

CODING

The following code is not covered for Medicare Advantage Plans and not medically necessary for Commercial
Products:

MO0076 Prolotherapy

RELATED POLICIES
Not applicable

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, March 2022
Provider Update, December 2021
Provider Update, January 2021
Provider Update, October 2019
Provider Update, February 2019
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““““““““““““““““““““““ CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical

judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate
and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific
benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide setvices to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases

medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the setvices unless you have informed the member

and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for
the applicable provisions. This policy is cutrent at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly

changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield
of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
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